

No. 07-542

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

vs.

RODNEY JOSEPH GANT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Arizona Supreme Court**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General

MARY R. O'GRADY
Solicitor General

RANDALL M. HOWE
Chief Counsel
Criminal Appeals Section
(Counsel of Record)
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997
Telephone: (602) 542-4686

JOSEPH T. MAZIARZ
NICHOLAS D. ACEDO
Assistant Attorneys General
Criminal Appeals Section

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
The Search of the Passenger Compartment of Gant’s Automobile Incident to His Arrest Did Not Violate His Fourth Amendment Rights Regardless Whether He Posed a Threat to the Arresting Officers’ Safety or Might Have De- stroyed Evidence	15
A. <i>Belton’s</i> Bright-Line Rule Permits Searches of an Automobile’s Passenger Compartment Incident to the Recent Oc- cupant’s Arrest Without a Fact-Specific Analysis of the Threat to Officer Safety or the Need to Preserve Evidence Related to the Crime of Arrest.....	16
B. <i>Belton’s</i> Bright-Line Rule Is Reasonable and Provides Clarity that Promotes Fourth Amendment Interests.....	21
1. Searches conducted under <i>Belton’s</i> bright-line rule are reasonable	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. <i>Belton</i> 's bright-line rule correctly balances the need for officer safety and evidence preservation with an arrestee's limited privacy interest in his automobile	23
b. <i>Belton</i> searches are limited	27
2. <i>Belton</i> 's bright-line rule provides certainty and clarity that promotes Fourth Amendment interests	29
C. Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Favor Affirming <i>Belton</i> 's Bright-Line Rule Because the Rule Is Workable and Protects Fourth Amendment Interests, and No Special Justification Exists to Overrule It	37
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	23
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 538 U.S. 976 (2003).....	3
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003).....	3
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	31, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	23
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	27
<i>Davis v. Robbs</i> , 794 F.2d 1129 (6th Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)....	38, 39
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	31
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	39
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	35
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	37, 38
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	24
<i>People v. Belton</i> , 407 N.E.2d 420 (N.Y. 1980)	19
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981) ...	23, 27, 35
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 76 P.3d 429 (Ariz. 2003).....	3
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 213 Ariz. 446, 143 P.3d 379 (App. 2006)	1
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 216 Ariz. 1, 162 P.3d 640 (2007)	1
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 43 P.3d 188 (Ariz. App. 2002).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Murdock</i> , 455 N.W.2d 618 (Wis. 1990) ...	42, 43
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abdul-Saboor</i> , 85 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. DeLeo</i> , 422 F.2d 487 (1st Cir. 1970)	24
<i>United States v. Doward</i> , 41 F.3d 789 (1st Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	23
<i>United States v. Lugo</i> , 978 F.2d 631 (10th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 706 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	32
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 170 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 411 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 994 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 926 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 347 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	40
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982).....	24
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	16, 17
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	22, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III.....	1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
---------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Myron Moskowitz, <i>A Rule in Search of a Reason: An Empirical Reexamination of Chimel and Belton</i> , 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 652.....	41, 43
FBI U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Uniform Crime Report: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted</i> , http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2006/feloniouslykilled.html (2006).....	24
FBI U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Uniform Crime Report: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted</i> , http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2006/officersassaulted.html (2006)	25
Wayne R. LaFave, “ <i>Case-By-Case Adjudication</i> ” <i>Versus “Standardized Procedures”: The Robinson Dilemma</i> , 1974 S. Ct. Rev. 127	30, 31, 40
